CONNECTICUT

Administrative Services

CODES AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE (C&S)
Minutes, Wednesday, November 12, 2025 — 1:00 p.m. (Teams-online)

1) CALL TO ORDER

ATTENDANCE/ROLL CALL

Anthony Bruno (Public Health Official) — Absent
Anthony Cinicola (Building Official) VICE CHAIR
Brian Liistro (Builder, Multi-Family)

David McKinley (Public Member, Accessibility) CHAIR
Donald Doeg, Esq. (Public Member)

Donald Harwood (Public Member)

Frederick Wajcs, Jr. (Public Member)

Greg Chandler (Builder, Remodeler)

Hank Cullinane (HVAC Trades)

Ilona Prosol (Professional Engineer, Fire Protection)
John Butkus (Architect)

Johnny Carrier, P.E. (Builder, Single-Family)

Keith Flood (Local Fire Marshal)

Louis J. Free (Architect)

Michael Musco (Professional Engineer, Electrical)
Michael Sinsigalli (Local Fire Marshal)

Paul Costello (National Building Trades Labor)
Raymond S. Steadward, Jr. (Building Official)
Terry Deveney (Builder, Commercial) SECRETARY
Thomas DiBlasi (Professional Engineer, Structural)
Timothy Mikloiche (Electrical Trades)

Weijun Allen Mei (Energy Efficiency)

3) APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE October 8, 2025, MEETING. KF motion to approve

minutes. JC seconded. All in favor.

4) COMMUNICATIONS:

SUBJECT & DATE RECEIVED

FROM

DESCRIPTION

A-25-23: Request for appeal
received 10/29/2025

Enrico Vaccaro

[2 Old Town Highway, East Haven, CT;
Shell Beach Condominiums]. Request for
appeal of the local building official or fire
marshal regarding work completed without
permits.
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Panel Assigned: Raymond S. Steadward Jr.
(Chair), Johnny Carrier, Terry Deveney, Brian
Liistro (Alternate)

A-25-24: Request for appeal Dane Thorogood of
received 10/27/2025 Thorogood Electric
LLC

[2 Sparkle St. Enfield, CT]. Request for
appeal of the local building official decision
regarding failed electrical inspection
concerning the proximity of an electrical panel
to a water line.

Panel Assigned: Michael Musco (Chair), [lona
Prosol, Timothy Mikloiche, Paul Costello
(Alternate)

5) SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS

a) Codes Amendment Subcommittee — (L. Free) Meeting on 11/12/25 cancelled. Overview of
special meeting on 11/5/25; brief discussion regarding handrail language — confirmation of what was

discussed during the 11/5/25 special meeting.

b) Ethics/Procedural Regulations Subcommittee — (D. Harwood) Discussion of C&S leadership

positions for 2026.

6) OLD BUSINESS
None

7) NEW BUSINESS
a) Staff Report

i) Omarys Vasquez, State Building Inspector: No update; reference to letter received
from the Joint Council of Connecticut Fire Service Organizations

ii) Lauri Volkert, State Fire Marshal: Final life safety specialist interviews; reference to
letter received from the Joint Council of Connecticut Fire Service Organizations

iii) Anne Peterson/Rebecca Tamborra, Staff Counsel: Intro to new attorney, Scott Madeo

b) Fire Prevention Code Advisory Committee — (Keith Flood & M. Sinsigalli) Discussion of

public comments with OSFM. Ready to move forward.

¢) Training Councils:

1) Building Code Training Council — (M. Musco) Meeting on 11/12/25 to go over a modular
pre licensing program; additional plan to review program of development. Discussion of upcoming

conferences and outreach efforts.

i1) Fire Marshal Training Council — (Keith Flood) Names of new members received; a meeting

will be scheduled sometime mid-December.
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d) Report on Bills — (O. Vasquez) No report.
e) Review and vote on the draft Fire Codes and State Building Code for the Legislative

Regulation Review Committee submittal.

- Introduction and discussion of letter received from the Joint Council of Connecticut Fire
Service

Organizations. Letter summarizes history of the involvement of the Joint Council and issues with
the code. Letter highlights the Council’s respect and appreciation for the Codes and Standards
code process and willingness to have conversations regarding the code. Requests clarity that the

48 inches between handrails discussed at the 11/5/25 special meeting be between the handrails

and not the wall.

- Additional discussion from Committee on specific issue of clearance. Confirmation 48
inches would be between the handrails and not the wall. KF motion to add the 48 inch
between handrails to the code. All in favor. None opposed.

- Ilona Prosol brings up discussion on a few points:

1. The water test & light test: water test should stay as a main test; reason for removal of the
light test

- Confirmation from OSBI the water test doesn’t lose its importance, just a change in the
sequencing in the code; light code was determined by the working group to not be very
effective

2. 12 occupancies — omit the word “hospital” and replace with healthcare facilities. At this
moment, it is too late for actual changes to the code. To be brought up during the next code
cycle for discussion.

3. Proposes to add 2 exceptions to either section to waive watershed economic Geo thermal air
source, especially in the market trends. Confirmation from OSBI no changes were made.
Too late for further discussion on adding this language. To be brought up during the next
code cycle for discussion.

- Thomas DiBlasi requests edit to seismic design categories. Thomas DiBlasi makes motion
that in section R 101.2.1 appendix BP be revised to omit the reference to seismic design
categories. JB seconds. All in favor. None opposed.

- Donald Hardwood makes motion to approve the draft State Building Code for submittal to
the Legislative Regulation Review Committee as amended. Thomas DiBlasi seconds
motion. All in favor. None opposed.

- Donald Harwood makes motion to approve the draft Fire Safety Code for submittal to the
Legislative Regulation Review Committee as amended. Mike Sinsigalli seconded. All in
favor. None opposed.

8) APPEALS/COMPLAINTS

a) C-24-01: Complaint regarding Hartford Building Official (Al Torromeo). Correspondence
received 12/16/24. Complaint filed by David Dutton alleges multiple building code violations
including issues regarding lack of egress for apartment, electrical/wire violations, and unsafe
conditions. Complaint form sent 1/30/25. Complaint form not returned. Withdrawal letter sent.
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Nine (9) complaints received from Complainant. Complaint Panel Assigned: Johnny Carrier,
Terry Deveney, Don Doeg, David McKinley (Alternate). Compliance Conference scheduled for
Tuesday, Sept. 23, 2025, 9am. Compliance conference held on Sept. 23, 2025. Continuance held
Wednesday, October 22, 2025, at 9am. Legal to prepare recommendation for full Committee.

C-25-01: Intention to file a complaint against a Watertown Building Official received August
26, 2025, from H. Wesley Jones. Complaint form sent on August 26, 2025. Follow up email
sent for complaint on September 29, 2025. Complaint form received 9/30/2025 against the
Watertown building official, Jeff Biolo, for violation of due process, harassment, and document
requests including URAA.

C-25-03: Complaint received 9/29/2025 from Ken Beaudoin against the Bozrah building
official, Doug Colter, for denials or delays on permit issuance, rejection of items that received
prior approval, code compliance issues, and additional negligence issues. Compliance Panel
assigned: Johnny Carrier (Chair); Ilona Prosol; Brian Liistro; Terry Deveney (Alternate).

A-25-04: Request for appeal received 2/21/25 from William & Barbara Schaefer c/o John W.
Madigan III Esq. [Gray Court, LLC; 6 Indian Spring Norwalk, CT] Appeal of decision by
OSBI regarding a sleeping loft area (IEBC 801.4) Panel Assigned: Michael Sinsigalli (Chair);
Donald Doeg, Esq.; Louis J. Free; Johnny Carrier (Alternate). Hearing held April 29, 2025. Briefs
due May 28, 2025. Briefs received May 23, 2025. Deliberation held August 21, 2025, 9am.
Decision to be sent in 90 days (11/19/2025).

A-25-07: Request for appeal received April 14, 2025, from Anthony Perrotti [300 Cosey Beach
Ave, East Haven, CT] Appeal of local building official violation order regarding the replacement
of a garage. [EC garage being used as accessory unit. IRC issue. Accessory garage being used as
a dwelling unit. Recused members: Michael Musco; Anthony Cinicola. Panel Assigned: Don
Doeg, Johnny Carrier (Chair), Greg Chandler, Brian Listro (Alternate). Hearing held Tues. June
16, 2025, 9am. Decision to be sent within 90 days (9/15/25).

A-25-08: Request for appeal received April 11, 2025, from Sally Kropp of Kropp Environmental
Contractors, Inc. [212 Beach Street, Goshen, CT 06756] Appeal of local building official’s field
inspection denial. Panel Assigned: David McKinley (Chair), Thomas DiBlasi, Fred Wajcs, Terry
Deveney (Alternate). Hearing held Mon. June 23, 2025, 9am. Decision to be sent within 90 days
(9/21/25).

A-25-09: Request for appeal received April 10, 2025, from Henry Martocchio [813 Graham Rd.
East Windsor, CT 06088] Appeal of local building official violation and abatement order
regarding a greenhouse. Panel Assigned: John Butkus (Chair), Louis Free, Donald Doeg, Mike
Sinsigalli (Alternate). Hearing held Friday June 27, 2025, at 1pm. Deliberations held July 30,
2025 at 1pm. Decision to be sent within 90 days (10/28/25).
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A-25-10: Request for appeal received May 2, 2025, from Jennifer Tindall, Esq. on behalf of Jab
Partners, LLC. [S35 West Main St., Cheshire, CT 06410] Appeal of modification denial from
OSBI regarding IEBC 1009.1 additional toilet stalls. Panel Assigned: Terry Deveney (Chair),
Ilona Prosol, Anthony Cinicola, Johnny Carrier (Alternate). Hearing held Aug. 19, 2025, at 1pm.
Briefs due by September 19, 2025, end of business day. Brief received. Deliberations held
October 17, 2024 at 10am. Decision to be sent within 90 days (1/15/2026).

A-25-12: Request for appeal received May 21, 2025, from Russel Bush [96 East Mountain Rd.,
Canton, CT 06019] Appeal from the local building official regarding a permit for an accessory
structure. Panel assigned: Anthony Cinicola (Chair), Timothy Mikloiche, Raymond S. Steadward,
David McKinley (Alternate). Hearing scheduled for Wednesday, Sept. 24, 2025, at 9am. Hearing
not held. Hearing rescheduled for November 17, 2025 at 11am.

A-25-13: Request for appeal received July 9, 2025, from Kent Smith, Esq. [484 Pepper St., Suite
B, Monroe, CT 06468] Appeal of Monroe Fire Marshal abatement order containing multiple
violations. Referred to the Office of the State Fire Marshal. Confirmed withdrawal. Remove
from agenda.

A-25-15: Request for appeal received June 17, 2025, from Steven Montgomery [422 Sport Hill
Rd., Easton, CT 06612] Appeal of Easton building official issuance of a certificate of occupancy.
Panel Assigned: Louis Free, Chair, Jack Butkus, Anthony Cinicola. Hearing held November 4,
2025. Decision to be sent within 90 days (2/2/2026).

A-25-16: Request for appeal received August 8, 2025, from Sharon and Gerard Rondeau [80
John Mack Rd., Hampton, CT 06247] Appeal of Hampton building official decision regarding
a certificate of occupancy. Panel Assigned: Terry Deveney (Chair) Ray S. Steadward Paul
Costello David McKinley (Alternate). Hearing scheduled for Wednesday Sept. 17, 2025, at
9am. Hearing held. Decision to be sent within 90 days (12/16/2025).

m) A-25-17: Request for appeal received Sept. 4, 2025, from Mark W. Tebbets [Beacon Hill

n)

Condominiums located in Manchester, CT] Appeal of Office of the State Fire Marshal
modification denials. Panel assigned: Keith Flood (Chair), Michael Sinsigalli, Terry Deveney,
Donald Harwood (Alternate). Brian Liistro recused himself. Hearing scheduled for Dec. 2, 2025
9am.

A-25-18: Request for appeal received Sept. 5, 2025, from Joseph A. Kubic, Esq. on behalf of
Tranquillitas, LLC [75 Melba St. Milford, CT 06460] Appeal of local building official violation
notice. Panel assigned: John Butkus (Chair), Johnny Carrier, Raymond Steadward, Brian Liistro
(Alternate). Hearing was scheduled for November 7, 2025. Received rescheduling request
from Appellee’s attorney. Hearing to be rescheduled.



CONNECTICUT

Administrative Services

0) A-25-19: Request for appeal received Sept. 8, 2025, from Tony Camara [150 North St.
Willimantic, CT] Appeal of OSFM modification denial regarding the 2022 Connecticut State
Fire Safety Code (CSFSC), Part IV, Section 8.3.3.2.2 detailing requirements for opening
protectives in a 1-Apartment rated exit stair enclosure. Panel assigned: Greg Chandler (Chair),
Keith Flood; Mike Sinsigalli; and Terry Deveney (alternate). Hearing to be scheduled.

p) A-25-20: Request for appeal received 9/11/2025 from David M. Cohen Esq. on behalf of RMS
74 Broad Street LLC [74 Broad St., Stamford, CT 06901] Appeal of the decision of the Stamford
Building Dept. regarding permit costs. Referred to legal. Panel assigned: Raymond Steadward,
Timothy Mikloiche, Terry Deveney, David McKinley (Alternate).

q) A-25-21: Request for appeal received 9/25/2025 from Michael J. Cacace on behalf of TR Broad
II, LLC [130 Broad St., Stamford, CT 06901] Appeal of the decision of the Stamford Building
Dept. regarding permit costs. Referred to legal. Panel assigned: Raymond Steadward, Timothy
Mikloiche, Terry Deveney, David McKinley (Alternate).

r) A-25-22: Request for appeal received 9/29/2025 from Ken Beaudoin on behalf of Revelation
Church[166 Bishop Rd., Bozrah, CT 06334 Revelation Church] Appeal of the decision of the
local building official regarding the issuance of permits. Panel Assigned: Johnny Carrier
(Chair); Ilona Prosol; Brian Liistro; Terry Deveney (Alternate).

s) A-23-11: Reconsideration from Steven Venditti, Request for Appeal received 8/14/23 from
Steven Venditti, PE, Spark Fire Protection Engineering LLC. RE: [100 York Street, New Haven,
CT] State Fire Marshal’s denial that the building does not meet the requirements for code sections
31.3.9.5.2 and 31.3.5.9.3. Panel assigned: Keith Flood, Chair; Donald Harwood, Panel; Louis
Free, Panel; Timothy Mikloiche, Alternate. Hearing to be scheduled.

9) GOOD OF THE ORDER
Fred Wajcs last C&S meeting. The next meeting is set for Wednesday, December 10, 2025, at
1:00 p.m. Meeting format (online or in person) will be determined prior to the meeting (SEE
TEAMS LINK ON NEXT PAGE FOR ENTERING MEETING).

10) ADJOURNMENT
DM makes motion to adjourn. MS seconded. All in favor. None opposed.




JOINT COUNCIL OF CONNECTICUT
FIRE SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS

REPRESENTING: CT State Firefighter's Association, CT Fire Chiefs Association, Uniformed Professional Firefighters
Association, CT Career Chiefs Association, CT Fire Marshals Association,
CT Fire Department Instructors Association, CT Fire Mechanics Assoclation

November 12, 2025

Commissioner Michelle Gilman
Department of Administrative Services
i 450 Columbus Boulevard

Hartford, CT 06103

Dear Commissioner Gilman,

As you are aware, the Joint Council of Connecticut Fire Service Organizations {Joint Council) serves to coordinate the
diverse positions and varying needs of fire service associations statewide. Members of the Joint Council represent
career and volunteer firefighters, fire marshals, labor, management, fire instructors, and apparatus

mechanics. These distinct voices of the Connecticut Fire Service are consolidated and represented collectively by
the Joint Council to create more effective and efficient fire protection for the State of Connecticut.

As you are also aware, the Joint Council, in both written and verbal testimony, took a strong stance in opposition to
specific provisions of Public Act 24-15 and recent draft code changes that would have permitted buildings up to six
stories to be constructed with a single exit stairway. Such code changes included requiring fire department
apparatus to serve as a secondary means of egress and establishing a certification process for departments to verify
their capability to fulfill this role.

As soon as single exit stairways, also known as single means of egress (SMOE), were introduced by Public Act, the
fire service has had extensive discussions with your office, the State Fire Marshal, the State Building Official, and
other key stakeholders, including the Joint Council’s subject matter association, the CT Fire Marshal’s Association.
Through these discussions, we have effectively reached a compromise solution,

In short, the compromise relies predominantly on using existing language from the current national fire code (the
National Fire Protection Association’s NFPA 101), supplemented by the International Code Council’s proposed code
for 2027, These documents only permit SMOE in buildings up to four (4) stories, and additional safety requirements
must accompany SMOE. Importantly, the language from NFPA 101 is from an existing code, and one that originated
from a traditional codes and standards committee process. Furthermore, the compromise language eliminates the
proposed requirement for fire department certification or the obligation to serve as a secondary means of egress.

By way of this letter, the Joint Council concedes to the most recent draft code changes within the State Building and
r rmit buildings up to f ies to be constructed with a single exit stairway. Of

significant note, we wish to formally document that certain caveats and commentary must accompany our
“agreement” to the proposed compromise language. We are addressing this letter to you for attachment to the
record, since the official public comment period for the Codes and Standards Committee has closed.

1. Asit pertains to the SMOE issue, the Joint Council has been inundated with opposition to SMOE and
received zero communication in support. While we can’t represent a unanimous opposition, we believe it is
close.
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Therefore, our first associated point is that while we concede to CT using a national code that permits
SMOE, we do not advocate for or recommend that any building be constructed with one way out for
occupants and one way in for emergency responders.

2. However, the fire service respects process. Specifically, the process by which codes and standards are
changed involving subject matter experts to evaluate and then vote on code change proposals using their
technical expertise, and public hearings. While we oppose the principle of SMOE, we respect that the
compromise language was sourced from national code, a code adopted through an appropriate process. |
Very notably, this legislative session, the Joint Council will be working to educate, collaborate with, and 3
advocate that the General Assembly should allow the codes and standards process to work, rather than |
legislatively instructing a committee to make recommendations which they may not even support.

3. While a minor technical detail, the Joint Council requests that the final proposed language be crafted in such
a way to ensure there is 48” between handrails of exit stairwells, as was made and approved by the Codes
and Standards Subcommittee.

4. The Joint Council would also like to reinforce that our understanding is that the compromise language is
absent of any requirement for fire departments to serve as a second means of egress, and the previously
proposed department certification has been removed.

In closing, we greatly appreciate the time, discussion, and consideration that have been given to this topic by you
and your staff. We look forward to continuing to work collaboratively with you and other stakeholders to advocate
for public safety, fire prevention, fire safety education, and effective emergency response.

Greg Priest
Joint Council
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